Plc and its assets is included in “Changes in scope.”

In accordance with IAS 36, impairment tests were
performed to determine the recoverable amount of the
assets. The Group did not record any impairment losses or
reversals of impairment losses on its assets.

For the production activities, the value in use has been
determined on the basis of future cash flows.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Group consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2023

MAUREL & PROM • 2023 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 19

Calculation assumptions are primarily based on:

(i) A Brent price of $70/bbl for oil sales, deflated at the
same rate as Opex for Gabon to 2050;

(ii) A production profile based on independent expert
reserve reports;

(iii) A country-specific discount rate;

(iv) A carbon cost of $100 per tonne;

(v) The cost assumptions were determined on the basis
of management's projections of the Group's assets in
line with the Group's commitments in terms of
development, control of operating costs and
environmental policy, taking into account the effects
of climate change.

The sensitivity of the impairment test on the Group's main operated permit (Ezanga) is shown below:

(in millions $) Brent/bbl
Production -$10/bbl Base case +$10/bbl
Production -5% (73) (44) (18)

Forecast Production (29) 0 28

Production +5% 15 44 73

WACC -$10/bbl Base case +$10/bbl
Discount rate -1 pt (76) (47) (19)

Discount rate 14% (29) 0 28

Discount rate +1 pt 24 53 81

The changes in intangible assets for the previous year are stated below:

(in US$ thousands) 31/12/2021

Currency
translation
adjustment Investments Transfer Exit

Amortisat-
ion

Depre-
ciation 31/12/2022

Assets attached to
permits in production  805,389  (18)  76,903  (14,351)  (765)  (66,189)  (3,386)  797,583

Assets attached to
permits in exploration  6  —  42  —  (17)  31

Drilling  9,421  14,877  —  (3,585)  20,712

Other  300  76  —  (184)  193

PROPERTY, PLANT
AND EQUIPMENT
(NET)  815,116  (17)  91,898  (14,351)  (765)  (69,975)  (3,386)  818,520

Note 3.4 Inventories

Inventories are valued using the weighted average cost
method at acquisition or production cost. Production cost
includes consumption and direct and indirect production
costs. Hydrocarbon inventories are valued at production

cost, which includes site costs, transportation, and
depreciation of production assets. A provision is created
when the net realisable value is less than the cost of the
inventories.

(in US$ thousands) 31/12/2022

Currency
translation
adjustment Change Transfer

Impairment/
Reversals 31/12/2023

Ezanga (Gabon)  3,306  (283)  —  3,023

Chimicals products Ezanga